RMB40.74. The respective swap ratios for Little Swan-A and Little Swan-B shares became 1:1.15144821

and 1:0.93446244. And the shares to be issued by Midea Group for this merger became 323,657,476.

E. On 21 June 2019, the total 323,657,476 new shares issued by the Company for this merger were

allowed for public trading at the Shenzhen Stock Exchange. Upon the completion of this merger, Little

Swan would be delisted and de-registered as a corporate body, and Midea Group or its wholly-owned

subsidiary would take over all the assets, liabilities, business, personnel, contracts and all the other rights

The 2019 Annual Report of Midea Group Co., Ltd.

135

and obligations of Little Swan.

20. Significant Events of Subsidiaries

□Applicable √N/A

The 2019 Annual Report of Midea Group Co., Ltd.

136

Section VI Changes in Shares and Information about

Shareholders

1. Changes in Shares

1.1 Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before Increase/decrease in Reporting Period (+/-) After

Shares

Perce

ntage

(%)

New issue

Sha

res

as

divi

den

d

con

vert

ed

from

retai

ned

earn

ings

Shares

as

dividen

d

convert

ed from

capital

reserve

s

Other Subtotal Shares

Perc

enta

ge

(%)

1. Restricted shares 147,174,760 2.22 33,359,376   -15,131,623 18,227,753 165,402,513 2.37

1.1 Shares held by the

state

1.2 Shares held by

state-owned

corporations

1.3 Shares held by

other domestic

investors

145,424,760 2.19 32,539,376   -14,594,623 17,944,753 163,369,513 2.34

Among which: Shares

held by domestic

corporations

0 0 2,363,601   2,363,601 2,363,601 0.03

Shares

held by domestic

individuals

145,424,760 2.19 30,175,775   -14,594,623 15,581,152 161,005,912 2.31

The 2019 Annual Report of Midea Group Co., Ltd.

137

1.4 Shares held by

foreign investors
1,750,000 0.03 820,000   -537,000 283,000 2,033,000 0.03

Among which: Shares

held by foreign

corporations

Shares

held by foreign

individuals

1,750,000 0.03 820,000   -537,000 283,000 2,033,000 0.03

2. Non-restricted shares 6,515,855,746 97.79
406,007,37

4

-

115,366,05

9

290,641,31

5

6,806,497,06

1

97.6

3

2.1 RMB common

shares
6,515,855,746 97.79

406,007,37

4

-

115,366,05

9

290,641,31

5

6,806,497,06

1

97.6

3

2.2 Domestically listed

shares for foreign

investors

2.3 Overseas listed

shares for foreign

investors

2.4 Other

3. Total shares 6,663,030,506 100
439,366,75

0

-

130,497,68

2

308,869,06

8

6,971,899,57

4
100

Reasons for the changes in shares

√Applicable □N/A

[…]

instruments standards”) in 2017, and released the Circular on the Amendment to the Formats of Corporate Financial Statements for the Year of

2019 (Cai Kuai [2019] No. 6), the revised CAS 7 - Exchange of Non-monetary Assets (hereinafter the “exchange of non-monetary assets standard”)

and the revised CAS 12 - Debt Restructuring (hereinafter the “debt restructuring standard”) in 2019. The financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2019 are prepared in accordance with the above standards and circular. The revised standards for exchange of non-monetary assets
and debt restructuring had no significant impacts on the Group and the Company, and impacts of other revisions on financial statements of the
Group and the Company are as follows:

(a) Revisions based on the circular on the amendment to the formats of corporate financial statements

Impacts on the consolidated balance sheet are as follows:

The nature and the reasons of the
changes in accounting policies The line items affected 31 December 2018  1 January 2018

Before
adjustment

The amounts
affected

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment

The amounts
affected

After
adjustment

The Group split notes and
accounts receivables into
accounts receivable and notes
receivable.

Accounts receivable - 19,390,174 19,390,174 - 17,528,717 17,528,717
Notes receivable - 12,556,294 12,556,294 - 10,854,226 10,854,226
Notes and accounts

receivables 31,946,468 (31,946,468) - 28,382,943 (28,382,943) -

The Group split notes and
accounts payables into accounts
payable and notes payable.

Accounts payable - 36,901,626 36,901,626 - 35,144,777 35,144,777

Notes payable - 23,325,115 23,325,115 - 25,207,785 25,207,785

Notes and accounts
payables 60,226,741 (60,226,741) - 60,352,562 (60,352,562) -

Except for the above items, amounts of other items as at 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2018 were not affected.

MIDEA GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(All amounts in RMB’000 Yuan unless otherwise stated)
[English translation for reference only]

210

2 Summary of significant accounting policies and accounting estimates (Cont’d)

32 Significant changes in accounting policies (Cont’d)

(b) Revisions based on the new financial instruments standards

Accordance with relevant provisions of the new financial instruments standards, the Group and the Company recognised the cumulative effect of

[…]

the amount of RMB 733,330,000, while the decrease arose from the transfer of RMB
589,043,000 to share premium due to the share-based payment incentive plan.

(c) Other decreases in capital surplus were mainly due to the Group's acquisition of equity held
by the minority shareholders of SMC, a subsidiary, at a premium.

MIDEA GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(All amounts in RMB’000 Yuan unless otherwise stated)
[English translation for reference only]

241

4 Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Cont’d)

(38) Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income in the balance sheet
Other comprehensive income in the income statement for the year ended 31 December

2019

31 December
2018

Changes in
accounting

policies
1 January

2019

Attributable to
the parent

company after
tax

31 December
2019

Amount
arising
before

income tax

Less:
Reclassification of

previous other
comprehensive

income to profit or
loss

Less: Income
tax expenses

Attributable to
the parent

company after
tax

Attributable to
minority

shareholders
after tax

Other comprehensive income items which will not be reclassified
to profit or loss
Changes arising from remeasurement of defined benefit plan 50,068 - 50,068  (142,753) (92,685) (160,406) - 10,017 (142,753) (7,636)

Other comprehensive income items which will be reclassified to
profit or loss
Share of the other comprehensive income of the investee

accounted for using equity method which will be
reclassified to profit and loss (59,146) - (59,146) (6,590) (65,736) (6,580) - - (6,590) 10

Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value of available-
for-sale financial assets (337,447) 337,447 —— —— —— ——- —— —— —— ——

Effective portion of gains or losses on hedging instruments in
a cash flow hedge (101,270) - (101,270) 113,890 12,620 13,175 107,675 (2,511) 113,890 4,449

Differences on translation of foreign currency financial
statement (884,358) - (884,358) 318,605 (565,753) 386,670 - - 318,605 68,065

(1,332,153) 337,447 (994,706) 283,152 (711,554) 232,859 107,675 7,506 283,152 64,888

Other comprehensive income in the balance sheet Other comprehensive income in the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2018

31 December
2017

Attributable to
the parent

company after
tax

31 December
2018

Amount arising
before income tax

Less:
Reclassification

of previous
other

comprehensive
income to profit

or loss
Less: Income
tax expenses

Attributable to
the parent

company after
tax

Attributable to minority
shareholders after tax

Other comprehensive income items which will not be reclassified
to profit or loss
Changes arising from remeasurement of defined benefit plan 51,091  (1,023) 50,068  (8,397) -  5,194 (1,023) (2,180)

Other comprehensive income items which will be reclassified to
profit or loss
Share of the other comprehensive income of the investee

accounted for using equity method which will be
reclassified to profit and loss (111,070) 51,924  (59,146) 51,701  -  -  51,924  (223)

Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value of available-
for-sale financial assets 151,781  (489,228) (337,447) (343,741) (175,256)  9,287 (489,228) (20,482)

Effective portion of gains or losses on hedging instruments in
a cash flow hedge 323,147  (424,417) (101,270) (107,675) (358,980) 31,750 (424,417) (10,488)

Differences on translation of foreign currency financial
statement (659,641) (224,717) (884,358) (319,708) -  -  (224,717) (94,991)

(244,692) (1,087,461) (1,332,153) (727,820) (534,236) 46,231 (1,087,461) (128,364)

MIDEA GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(All amounts in RMB’000 Yuan unless otherwise stated)
[English translation for reference only]

242

4 Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Cont’d)

(39) Surplus reserve

31 December
2018

Increase in
current year

31 December
2019

Statutory surplus reserve 5,079,096 1,368,562 6,447,658

31 December
2017

Increase in
current year

31 December
2018

Statutory surplus reserve 3,882,232 1,196,864 5,079,096

In accordance with the Company Law and the Company’s Articles of Association, the
Company should appropriate 10% of net profit for the year to the statutory surplus reserve,
and the Company can cease appropriation when the statutory surplus reserve accumulated
to more than 50% of the registered capital. The statutory surplus reserve can be used to
make up for the loss or increase the share capital after approval from the appropriate
authorities. According to the resolution at the Board of Directors’ meeting, the Company
appropriated 10% of net profit, amounting to RMB 1,368,562,000 in 2019 (2018: 10% of net